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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL 
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

 
PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD 

 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan DSP-20018 

Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
 
 

The Urban Design Staff has reviewed the subject application and presents the following 
evaluation and findings leading to a recommendation of APPROVAL with conditions, as described in 
the Recommendation section of this staff report. 
 
 
EVALUATION 
 

This detailed site plan was reviewed and evaluated for compliance with the following 
criteria: 
 
a. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance in the Commercial 

Shopping Center (C-S-C), Commercial Office (C-O), and Military Installation Overlay (M-I-O) 
Zones, and the site design guidelines; 

 
b. The requirements of the 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual; 
 
c. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat 

Conservation Ordinance; 
 
d. The requirements of the Prince George’s County Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance; and 
 
e. Referral comments. 
 
 
FINDINGS 
 

Based upon the analysis of the subject application, the Urban Design staff recommends the 
following findings: 
 
1. Requests: The subject application is for approval of a detailed site plan (DSP) for 

construction of an 1,802-square-foot eating and drinking establishment with drive-through 
service on Parcel B, within the existing Clinton Gardens shopping center. 
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2. Development Data Summary: 
 

 EXISTING PROPOSED 
Zone C-S-C/ C-O/M-I-O C-S-C/ C-O/M-I-O 
Use Vacant Eating and Drinking 

Establishment 
Total Acreage 1.05 1.05 
Parcels 1 1 
Gross Floor Area (sq. ft.) 0 1,802 
 
Parking and Loading 
 
Eating and Drinking Establishment Spaces 

Required 
Spaces 

Provided 
12 interior seats at 1 space/3 seats 4 4 
500 sq. ft. at 1 space/50 sq. ft., 
excluding storage and patron seating 

10 8 

Existing shared parking (to remain)  8* 

Total 14 20 
Of which are required handicap-accessible 
van spaces 

1 1 

   
Loading   
1,802 sq. ft. GFA at 1 space/2,000–10,000 sq. ft. 
of GFA 

0 0 

 
Note:  *Eight of the parking spaces provided on the property are included in a shared 

parking agreement (Liber 40728 Folio 577). A condition has been included herein, 
to require that the details of this parking agreement be included in the general notes 
and that the parking table be revised to add the parking requirements for all uses 
that share this parking area. 

 
3. Location: The site is in Planning Area 81A and Council District 9. More specifically, it is 

located on the south side of MD 223 (Woodyard Road), west of MD 5 (Branch Avenue), 
approximately 165 feet east of its intersection with Pine View Lane, and is within Height 
Area E, of the Military Installation Overlay (M-I-O) Zone. 

 
4. Surrounding Uses: The site is bounded to the north by MD 223, to the west by professional 

office space in the Commercial Office (C-O) Zone, to the east by commercial uses in the 
Commercial Shopping Center (C-S-C) Zone, and to the south by the Clinton Gardens 
Shopping Center in the C-S-C Zone and residentially-developed properties in the One Family 
Detached (R-80) Zone. 

 
5. Previous Approvals: The site, known as Parcel B, is currently vacant and is part of the 

Clinton Gardens Shopping Center, which was originally constructed in approximately 2009. 
Parcel B is comprised of parts of land areas that were originally platted as Lots 1 and 2, 
recorded in the Prince George’s County Land Records in Plat Book BB 6 page 16 in 1937, 
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and property created by deed prior to 1982. Parcel B is subject to the provisions of 
Section 24-107(c)(7)(B) of the Prince George’s County Subdivision Regulations, and is 
allocated a total of 20,000 square feet of development, together with the adjacent Parcels A 
and C, as stated on the record plat (Plat Book REP 210-84). 
 
The development entitlement is more clearly recited in the prior DSP-06056 approval 
(PGCPB Resolution No. 07-64) for the development of Parcel A (now known as 
Parcels E and F recorded in Plat Book SJH 243-24). Parcel A (now Parcels E and F) utilized 
all but 10,229 square feet of the development entitlement, and 4,411 square feet of 
commercial use has been constructed on Parcel C. Therefore, 5,360 square feet remains in 
the development entitlement for the subject Parcel B. 
 
The site is exempt from the requirement of filing a preliminary plan of subdivision since this 
application proposes 1,802 square feet of gross floor area on Parcel B, and it continues to be 
within the development limitations set forth by the current record plat (REP 210-84) for the 
site. 

 
6. Design Features: The subject DSP proposes construction of a 1,802-square-foot eating and 

drinking establishment with drive-through service, specifically a Dunkin Donuts, and is 
accessed from an existing shared driveway on the southern portion of the site that provides 
access to Woody Terrace to the east and Pine View Lane to the west. The application 
includes the installation of a one-way drive-through on the north, west, and south sides of 
the building, and proposes the main entrance to the building, on the east side of the 
building. Sidewalks are proposed allowing pedestrian access from MD 223 into the site and 
crosswalks are provided at vehicular crossings for safe passage. A sufficient number of 
parking spaces is proposed on the east and south sides of the site. However, it is noted that 
details of the porous asphalt are needed for the pervious parking spaces proposed on the 
eastern side of the site. In addition, because the site is relatively flat and shows limited 
elevation change on the site, the DSP should provide additional spot elevations to ensure 
that there is positive drainage. Conditions related to the additional spot shots and detailing 
have been included herein. 
 
Architecture 
The proposed architectural elevations propose a contemporary franchise look and feature a 
modern grey color scheme with accents of brown, orange, and pink. Visual elements faced 
with hardie plank siding, wood slats, and concrete panels are shown on the front façade and 
each side of the building. These elements will provide dimension and visual interest, with 
the main entrance to the building accented by glass panels and signage. The roof of the 
building is generally flat, with various levels across the building face to provide visual 
interest. The building will feature flat metal canopies above the window line across the 
front façade and along each side façade to the entrances, as well as over each drive-through 
window. 
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Figure 1: Proposed East and South Elevations 
 

Figure 2: Proposed West and North Elevations 
 
Lighting 
The photometric plan submitted with this application shows building-mounted and 
pole-mounted lighting on the site, and provide sufficient lighting levels to illuminate the 
site’s access, drive aisles, building entryways, and walking paths, complementing the 
building’s façade and do not cause glare onto the adjacent properties. 
 
Signage 
A total of four building-mounted channel letter style signs are proposed, with two located 
on the north façade, and one on the east and south façades. The north and east façade signs 
include the Dunkin name over the entrance vestibules and the corporate ‘DD’ logo is 
proposed on the south façade. The building-mounted signs measure approximately 5 to 
12 square feet and have been found acceptable. However, due to the number and variety of 
signs proposed, a sign table is recommended to show conformance to the requirements of 
Sections 27-613 and 27-614 of the Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance, as 
conditioned herein. 
 
In addition, it is noted that the site includes a number of directional signs to assist with 
drive-through traffic on the site and one proposed freestanding sign is located along 
MD 223, that includes the Dunkin name and advertises the drive through. The internally 
illuminated, double-faced sign is 25 feet in height and meets the requirements of 
Section 27-614 for freestanding signage. 
 

DUNKIN' 

-53'-0' 

rt 
7 
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Figure 3: Proposed Building-Mounted and Freestanding Signage 
 
Loading and Trash Facilities 
Loading is not required for the eating and drinking establishment due to the size of the 
facility. However, a trash dumpster is proposed and located in the southern portion of the 
site and screened by an eight-foot-high board-on-board enclosure. It is noted that the 
enclosure is further screened by landscaping and has been found acceptable. 

 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
7. Prince George’s County Zoning Ordinance: The subject application has been reviewed for 

compliance with the requirements in the C-S-C and C-O Zones and with the site design 
guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
a. The subject application is in conformance with the requirements of 

Section 27-461(b) of the Zoning Ordinance, which governs uses in commercial 
zones. The proposed eating and drinking establishment is a permitted use in the 
C-S-C Zone, subject to Footnote 24, which requires a DSP. This application has been 
filed in fulfillment of this requirement as the proposed use is fully within the 
C-S-C-zoned portion of the parcel. 

 
b. The DSP shows a site layout that is consistent with the requirements of 

Section 27-462(b) of the Zoning Ordinance and meets the specific regulations for 
development in commercial zones relating to setbacks. 

 
c. Section 27-548.50 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth criteria for the M-I-O Zone. 

The site is located within Height Area E, which limits the allowed building height. 
The maximum proposed building height of 12.5 feet meets the requirements of the 
M-I-O Zone. 
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d. The DSP is in general conformance with the applicable site design guidelines, as 
referenced in Section 27-283 and contained in Section 27-274 of the Zoning 
Ordinance. For example, grading will be minimized to the extent practicable, and all 
disturbed areas will be restored, and the architecture proposed for the building is 
constructed of durable, low-maintenance materials and employs a variety of 
architectural features and designs, such as window and door treatments and colors. 

 
8. 2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual: The application is subject to the 

requirements of the Landscape Manual, specifically Section 4.2, Requirements for 
Landscape Strips Along Streets; Section 4.4, Screening Requirements; Section 4.7, Buffering 
Incompatible Uses; and Section 4.9, Sustainable Landscaping Requirements. The required 
plantings and schedules are provided in conformance with the Landscape Manual, with the 
exception of Section 4.4 which is conditioned to be provided. 

 
9. Prince George’s County Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation: The subject DSP 

is exempt from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat Conservation Ordinance because the site 
has less than 10,000 square feet of existing woodlands on the site, and the property has no 
previous tree conservation plan approvals. In addition, a Standard Letter of Exemption 
(S-076-2020) was issued for the property on June 2, 2020. 

 
10. Prince George’s Country Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance: Subtitle 25, Division 3, the 

Tree Canopy Coverage Ordinance, requires a minimum percentage of tree canopy coverage 
(TCC) on projects that require a grading or building permit for more than 5,000 square feet 
of disturbance. Properties zoned C-S-C and C-O are required to provide a minimum of 
10 percent of the gross tract area covered in TCC. The subject application provides the 
required TCC schedule demonstrating conformance with this requirement. 

 
11. Referral Comments: The subject application was referred to the concerned agencies and 

divisions. The referral comments are summarized, as follows: 
 
a. Community Planning—In a memorandum dated December 9, 2020 (Tariq to 

Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the Community Planning Division noted 
that pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3, of the Zoning Ordinance, master 
plan conformance is not required for this application. 

 
b. Environmental Planning—In an email dated November 9, 2020 (Schneider to 

Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the Environmental Planning Section 
noted that a natural resources inventory (NRI) equivalency letter has been issued 
for the site (NRI-193-2016-01). The NRI was issued based on the standard 
woodland conservation exemption and that no regulated environmental features 
will be impacted. A stormwater management (SWM) concept plan and approval 
letter (12817-2020) were submitted and show the use of four micro-bioretention 
facilities and pervious pavers with no SWM fee. 

 
c. Historic Preservation—In a memorandum dated November 3, 2020 (Stabler to 

Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the Historic Preservation Section noted 
that a search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps, 
and locations of currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of 
archeological sites within the subject property is low. The subject property does not 
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contain and is not adjacent to any designated Prince George’s County historic sites 
or resources. 

 
d. Transportation Planning—In a memorandum dated December 2, 2020 (Saunders 

Hancock to Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the Transportation Planning 
Section provided an evaluation of the application and found the on-site circulation 
of this plan acceptable. 

 
e. Trails—In a memorandum dated December 7, 2020 (Ryan to Bishop), incorporated 

herein by reference, the Trails planner provided an evaluation for conformance with 
the 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation and the 
2013 Approved Central Branch Avenue Corridor Revitalization Sector Plan. The 
Transportation Planning Section finds the pedestrian and bicyclist circulation on the 
site to be safe, efficient, and convenient, pursuant to Sections 27-283 and 
27-274(a)(2) of the Zoning Ordinance, the relevant design guidelines for 
transportation, and concludes that the submitted DSP is deemed acceptable from 
the standpoint of pedestrian and bicycle transportation. 

 
f. Subdivision and Zoning—In a memorandum dated December 8, 2020 (Gupta to 

Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the Subdivision and Zoning Section 
provided an evaluation of the application that is incorporated into Finding 5 and 
found the application acceptable. 

 
g. Permit Review—In a memorandum dated December 16, 2020 (Shaffer to Bishop), 

incorporated herein by reference, the Permit Review Section offered comments that 
have been addressed by revisions to the plans, or have been included as conditions 
of approval in the Recommendation section of this report, as appropriate. 

 
h. Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and 

Enforcement (DPIE)—In a memorandum dated November 16, 2020 (Giles to 
Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, DPIE provided comments to be 
addressed at time of permits. 

 
i. Prince George’s County Health Department—In a memorandum dated 

October 29, 2020 (Adepoju to Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the 
Health Department provided numerous recommendations with respect to 
health-related issues on the property. These recommendations have been included 
as conditions of approval in the Recommendation section of this report, as 
appropriate. 

 
j. Prince George’s County Police Department—At the time of the writing of this 

report, a memorandum had not been provided by the Police Department. 
 
k. Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department—In an email dated 

December 7, 2020 (Reilly to Bishop), incorporated herein by reference, the 
Fire Department provided no comments on this proposal. 

 
l. Washington Suburban Sanity Commission (WSSC)—At the time of the writing of 

this report, a memorandum had not been provided by WSSC. 
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12. Based on the foregoing and as required by Section 27-285(b)(1) of the Zoning Ordinance, 
the DSP, if revised as conditioned, represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site 
design guidelines of Subtitle 27, Part 3, Division 9, of the County Code, without requiring 
unreasonable costs and without detracting substantially from the utility of the proposed 
development for its intended use. 

 
13. Per Section 27-285(b)(4) of the Zoning Ordinance, which became effective on 

September 1, 2010, a required finding for approval of a DSP is as follows: 
 
(4) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan if it finds that the 

regulated environmental features have been preserved and/or restored in a 
natural state to the fullest extent possible in accordance with the 
requirements of Subtitle 24-130(b)(15). 
 
The site does not contain any regulated environmental features, or primary 
management area. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Based upon the foregoing evaluation and analysis, the Urban Design staff recommends that 
the Planning Board adopt the findings of this report and APPROVE Detailed Site Plan DSP-20018 for 
Dunkin Donuts Clinton, subject to the following condition: 
 
1. Prior to certification of the detailed site plan (DSP), the applicant shall make the following 

revisions to the plans: 
 
a. Provide a note showing the total gross square footage of development on Parcels B, 

C, E, and F. 
 
b. Provide a note stating that the dumpster facilities area is adequately screened by an 

enclosure and additional landscaping, in conformance with Section 4.4 of the 
2010 Prince George’s County Landscape Manual. 

 
c. Provide details for the pervious paving proposed on the east side of the parking 

compound. 
 
d. Provide additional spot shots on the property to demonstrate positive drainage on 

the site. 
 
e. Add dimensions for the van accessible handicap parking space on the parking table 

and plan. 
 
f. Provide the uses and zones of all adjacent lots and parcels on the site plan. 
 
g. Demonstrate how the eight shared parking spaces on the property are being used 

toward the parking requirements for the other uses in the shopping center and 
include details of the shared parking agreement in the general notes on the site plan. 
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h. Correct the Zoning Ordinance Sign Sizing Note on Sheet 1 to reflect the freestanding 
sign height and area proposed. 

 
i. Provide a signage area table demonstrating how the building-mounted and 

freestanding signs conform to Sections 27-613 and 27-614 of the Prince George’s 
County Zoning Ordinance. 

 
j. Provide the height of the sign proposed above the roof line to demonstrate that it is 

in conformance with Section 27-613(b)(1) of the Prince George’s County Zoning 
Ordinance. 

 
k. Provide all the signage dimensions and measurements in decimal values to maintain 

consistency in the DSP. 



THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

DUNKIN DONUTS CLINTON

ITEM:  5
CASE:  DSP-20018
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Fabricate & install individual cllannel letter signs, es illustrated. 
Letter cabinets to be fabricated from aluminum pajnted Pamone Grey 425. 
Faces 10 be white !tat acrylic with adhtWYe vinyl graphics applied to faci;is. 
Faces to be secured to cabinets with trim-cap dark grey trim cap. 
lf1lemally illuminated with white LEDs & power supply located behind building wall. 
Drainage weep holes to be drilled In the down strokes of all letters 
GC to supply 120 V circuit and !&ad directly to sign location. 
GC to install I " plywood backing to rear side of building wall to secure sign installatiofl. 
Sign to be UL compliant & to bear UL !abets. 

I l l 

ABOD Wall Sign • Quantity• One 11) 

- ~ DUNKIN~ J .. · 
Fabricate & Install ooe (1) pin-mounted wall sign. 
Sign to be labricatlM! from MOO or PVC material. 
.stgn to not~ int~mally illumlH1t~. 

MOJL'lta.IL31go 
Scale: 314• = 1' SIGN AREA 11.67 SFx 50% = 

5.1335 SF (PER SIGN) 
QUANTITY: ONE (1 ) I I 

Whlleactylicllat 
face w/ vinyl applied 

Concrete wall plank 

1 • plywood backing 
(installed by others) 

1/ 4"boltw/ nut& 
washer(typ.) 

""7,.-,,-,_ '\._.,- UL-llsted waler­
tight condl.Jit 

LED power 
supply 

120-vottcirc:utt& 
fNd directly to sign 
{provided by other.I) 

Junction box -Scale: N.T.S. 

114n hot!~ into 

bac:kolslgnpanel 
& oemented into wall 
(1yp.l 

Studded wall with 
insulation 

-Scale: N.T.S. 

DIRECTIONAL SIGNS 

~•80.XJJV' 
Al.1,6'1N,1~11,.8E 

ILU!iTEDWAl"ERPROCf' 

' ru~~ 

OTI-el!ITOPflOADE 
1::,0..VEIJ:CTlbC,l,i.OACUl 
olUL·U5TEOPYt: 
CON>UTOl'IECT\.'Y 
T0$1Cl1,POl(OOL 

POSTDAECTU'BJREDINTtl 

"'"""" 

Fl.AG DIRECTIONAL SlG.N 
SCAl.L 314 IN. • 1 FT. 

FREESTANDING WAYFINDING SIGN 

/] 

""""' '""'''"''" 
'M-111~11:H.l:l!lt\/l: 
-.,tNLOlt•i•'l·11C$ 

FREESTANQ4NG WAYflND4NG SIGH 
SCA.l.E: 3/4 IN, -a 1 FT. 

, .... DDr:~OT DDr:Ti:.OT 

...... ◄DD~=w DDr.:ro ► ;- . 

lEDTUEIEL.AW$ 
SOGNC DDlf>~ou DD:,~ 

~ 
UL-U$TEDOCNllUII 

EXTIIJDl:DM.LM.oaNEI" 

UL-,U&TEDCISOC..NECT SoGNO ◄DD= DDr.:ro ► ... , ... 
aK!EIL.li: SliiCIIO~ SOGNf DDI~°" DDH.~ SCALE: 11/2!N.= 1 fT, 

fAW 
SCALE: 3/4 IN " 1 FT 

f REE$TANOINO WAVFINDINO SION • QVANTJTY: ONE 1U 
j:A9FICAT[ & INSTAU. $1NGl.&--$CJE0 N0N-UUPMl'lllTffi$1GN, 

AS SHOWN, 

SIGN AAtA: ~.!So SO.~. 
MATt:RlAUkPTO M..Ut.MNI.JtAPOST &CABINETWITHVIELDED2• X•" TUBE FRAM[ 
CAAPHICS. ADHESIVE WHITE REflfCTl'IE "1N't'l APPUEO FIRST SUFf'ACE 
FONT: oonw.l BCx.ll 
~ D LOAO:~l"CI" 

,....,,..,..., 
LUJUINAn::>N" m-irTE LEIJ8 
POWERSl.#LY: l&WATT 
LO-,O, 0~.IWP$9120VAC 
¢1RCLn:Cl )20.AMPCIRO.JIT, l!DHZ(GC.10PHO\ll~OIRtCn.vroalGN) 

0C tQPl;AMIT, A,JANISH.,, INSTALi. 120-\IOI.T CIACl,.IT ... eLe:;TRICAI,. Aaeo Pl;R C00E 
c.¥'.CTLY TO KlUNO,,..TION(SJ.ALL Q.1CTRICAL CO.-ON9'TS & INSTALLATION TO~ UL 
(X)MPLIANT & TO BEAR 1.A.AEOUIRED I..ABEl.S. 

AU. STRUCnJR(S TOBE INSTAU.ED IN ACCORlANCEwm+THE REOU~SOFARTICU: 
600 OF THE NATIONAL a.ECTAIC COOE M!Di'OR OTHER AJ>PllCABLE LOCA&. OOOES. 

INSTALLATION: Of!IECT 8URIAI. INTOpc:-JR[O Cc»ICAETE. 

■■■ PMS1M PtAS219 f'MS154tl 

FREESTAHDINQ DIRECTIONAL SIQN!i • QU,ymTY; m!i..mi 
FABRICATE 6 INSTAU. OOUBLE·SJOEDUU~TEDOIRECTIONAI..S.M SHOWN. 

ijli;.N AREA.: 215 60 FT, (PER510UI 
MATERIAt..!I: PTD. YIE.LDEDAI.UIM\IUIACASINE'T 1.POSl 
G.RAPl4C$:~SM:VlNYLAPf'UEOf1ASTSU~Act 
WlHOLOAD,:tSPSr 

ELECTRICAL.: 
I1..U..MINATION:'IMIELEDS 
POWERSUP111,.Y 15WATT 
LOAD: 0.29 AA'I'$@ 12'1J V/lt(, 
CIRCUIT: (1)20AMPCIRCUIT. 60HZ (OC TO PROVIDE DIAEcnYTO~ 

GC TO ~11T, A.JANISH l lNSTAU. 120·VC..T ClACulTl fl.ECTAICAL ~HOPERCOOE 
DIRE<:TlYTOF"Ol.NDATICff!S) AU E~COUPONENTS,11,INSTM.l.>,TIONTOBEUL 
COMA..IAN1 & TO BEAR Ul.JIEOUIRED I.ABELB. 

ALL ~5 TO 1Ha-.i51AUEOIN "'CCO~WlTHTHE REQI.IREIJENT50f" 
it.RllCU: 500 OF TH£ NATIONAL. El.ECTACCODE:ANlloOfl 01HEA AFf'l..lCA8l.E L0C.t.L 
CODES 

■■■ PMS1416 PMS21i PMS~ 
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FREESTANDING SIGNAGE
ml FREESTANDING PYLON SIGN (DOUBLE-SJOEDJ 

~ 16" 

90 " 

DUNKIN' fi11/2 • 

251- 0 " 
TOTAi. HEIGHT 
FROMGRAOI! 

lNTSI 

l 
DAIVETHRU 

RAT POLY• 
CARBONA.TE 
FACE l AOOESIVE \IIJlVL GRAPHICS 

STEB..PLATE 1/2' X 14" SQ_ 

HSS 8' DIA.. X 5116' 
STEB. TU& PTD, PMS 7540 

UL-LISTED DISCONNECT SWITCH 
INSIDE ELECTRICAL eox 

WELDED STEa GUSSETS 
112"X6"X4" 

PROFILE SECTION 
SC-ALE:tn'S 

Al.UM. RIITURNS WI 2' RETAINER 
PTO. PMS 7540 

1/~• X ,4'" SO. ALUM. ANGLE 
WElD TO CABINET, BOLT TO POST 
WI STAINLESS STEEL BOLTS 

LEO POWER SVPPLY 

LED LAMPS 42• X 2' T\J0ES 

FLAT POI. YCAREIO""'-TE FACE WI 
.ADI-IESIVE VINYL GRAPHICS 
APPti.lEDTO SURFACE 

1/2" THICK STEEL THRU-l'l.ATE 
~ MATCHING PLATE 

STAINLESS STEEL 518" BO!. TS 

HS.S a• DIA. X 511 B" 
STEa 1\J8E PTD. PMS 1540 
WELDED TO MATCHING PLATE 

2314" 

IG • 
MlN. 

10 1/2" 
O.C. 

STEEL BASE Pl.ATE 11/4 ' THICK ... 
DOOBLE NUTIJ (8AJ,.\I,): 

1. T9Gl-ffEN TOP KUT HAND-D3HT 
2. 00/fllEN LOWER NUT 1.iti TlEIN 
(1.l(N611', M.t.Xa:T')E3EYOf,,IO 

llllAll..'.A'. H/IND·TIGHT ISEE OETAJL 'Kl 

FLATWASI-IERS 

1-3118" DIA. HOLE FOR 
1' OIF<.AHCHOR (TYi') 

(4) STEEL GIJSSIITS 
1/2"'X6"X 4" 

STEEi. SASE Pl.ATE 
1114• x1s· x 1e· 

HSS STEEL POST 
6' DIA. X ~11$' 

BASE PLATE DETAIL 
SCALE: 1/2' = 1' 

P?.IS 165 P~219 f'MS7540 

36' 

AL.UM. 
COVER 

AHt'JHOO BOC 
(SEE DETAIL) 

P'YLOH SIG~ 
SCAUE: 314 IN. • 1 FT. 

36' 

44) STEEL NUTS fGALV.J 

S'l'EEL BASE PLATE 
1 l /o1'X16'Xl6" 

(3. 11:3 tKJRIZ. TIES WITHIN 
TOP 12' OF FOOTING 

(-ti GAJLVANIZEI> STEa THREADED 
ANCHOOS 1' DIA. X36' Ml ITYPI 

STEEL Pl.ATE 112• )(6• SO. WI 
(2) NUTS AT ANCHOR ENDS (TYP) 

(Tl •3 HOR\Z, TIES@ 10 1/2' 0 ,C, 

314' ~90 PVC CONDUIT & u6 BARE 
COPPER WIRE TO CIRCUIT !PROVIDED ev GC) 

ro, ;o \>CmKlAL ncOAA 11 12· o.o. 

REINFORCED POUREO 
CONCflETE FOOTER 3000 PSI 

1'ffll'rw> 
,fCONCReTE TO SASE Pt.ATE) 

LEVEUr,,:J.....,-

FREESTANDING PVLOH SIGN· 00.>llfTJTV, OHE j1) 
00Ul3l1!..gf)£0 4 lr#ERNAL.1. Y IU.UMINA.TED,. Ml SHOWN. 

!jlQ; N FM:15 AR~ 3,2 SQ, FT. ~A 5 11)~ 
MATERIALS! WELDED ALl,JMllt,JM C,i)SINET & STEEL POST PTO. OREY PPd:!;, ~­
FACE!i': m-tl J E'. FLA I Pb..'vt.AReONAft 
GAAPHIC!ii ADMESI\IE '1/iN'VL /IPPLJED FiRST SUAF'ACE 

ELEC'TRICAL! 
1Ll..U\11NA.TION: 1/ll-m LEOS 
F'-O'ftCR 31.IFF't.Y 1.:iWATT 
LO,il,IJ:0.aAJ.w>S. 120\l'AC 
CIRCUIT: C'O 20 MtP CIRCUIT. 60 HZ (GlC TO PROVIDE DIRECTLY TO OON) 

ANCHOR BOl. T [TYP.l 
30ALC: NT:l 

I.X; fO PEA1t.m, FURNISH & INSTALL 120·\'0C i CIRO.JI I & El.E~L FEED PER (;OOL: OIREC'TLY lO FOUNDATION.. ALL 
B.£CTRICAL COMPONEtffS & INSTALLATION TO BE UL OOt/lPl.Wfl" & TO BE,\A REOI.JR:D ll.. lABELS. 

ALL STRUCTI.JAES TO 9E INS1At.HO Ill ACCOADN«::E. WlTH 'THE AE:OUIAEMENTS OF AATICLE elXl OF THE IN'-Tl~L 
B.£CTRK:: OOCE: AN~ OTH:R APPLICABLE LOCAL OOOES. 

INS'fAU.AflON, AN~ 90LTS INTO RElNIF'OFl:CED POURED CONCRETE. 
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DRIVE-THRU DETAILS
Im CLEARANCE HEIGHT BAR (DUAL LANE) 

... 
MOAIZONTAL CROSS ARM 

IWl!lllllll 

. ,-,.., ,-.~.,,. 
~ CL~!~E BA~ 

4" OlA. X 3'10" PVC TU8EW/ 
RER..ECTII/E VINYL GRAPHICS 

""""''° 
ST~NLESS STEEL BRAIDED 
C.ABLE ATTACHEOW/ EYE••BOI..TS 

3112" )(31/2')(3,'111' 
SQUARE STEEL ruee 

'-N~BOLT 
ISEEOETAL) 

... 
I-IQFIIZONTAI. CIIOSS It.All.I 

y. MOIILIQIDQ 

..,,., c......-a:•-v i.."'-"'-' 

~ CLEA~~ BAR -----1 
2· ,i:2· x:v,e­
SOUARE STEEL TUBE 

POLE·IIAOUNTEO 
WAYflNDING SIIGN 
('SEE DETAILJ 

&.SEPlAlESETBACI( 
18' FROM FACE OFI ' CURB, TYP 

Fr: 

ll 'll ll " lll/T$TEEL 
&SEPlA1E(SEEDETAILJ 

DRIYl:-THRU 

'"""" 

"'- 14) 314" CIA. X 30" ANCMOR BOLTS, 
Willi DOUBLE-NUTS G BOTTOM 

, ..._ (6] #5 VERTICAL REBARS 
EOUAu.Y SPACED AROI.JNO 
16"0IA.Cll'l::Lf 

"--P)t3 TIES IN TliE TOPS' , 
WAL Hl:IWU YAH 
SCl,LE: 1/21N. =1FT. 

I 11&·0~ L1~ -~~R 
Ci,·tnA.-=r 24"DIA. 

(41511' DIA. HOLES 
i,· oc 
11· .11. ,,·x 112· TH(_ 
$T\.['4S'J:~Tf 

l112' lCl1'2 ' X:Yll5' 
HSSClOU.IMtfPOI.E 
WBJ:IErlAU.AAOl.t,1O 
toi/lili.PVITli 

• 

El " O.C 

I I 

_J 
.. 

L 
/=I=\ ; 
~·~-~ u · DIA. 

... ......,. 
$CALE: I 112 IN.= 1 fT. 

FREESTANDING DRJVE·THRU CAHQP)' • QUAHTJJY• ONE Ul 

FOUNDATION: 1.7□ CU. YARDS TOTAL CONCRETESMAU. MA\IEA MIN. 
00MPRE$$1\1f:SfllENGTH OF 3 ,000 P$10 2&0AYS. RSNFOACW:) STEEL SHALL 
HAYE A MIN. YIELD STREHGTM Of 80.000 PSI. RECOMMEN0€0 MIN. CUlE Of 7 
OAYS BEFOf\EPROCEEOINGWfl"H INSTAil.l.AllOM 

SOIL BEARINCI: lAlERAL SOIL BCAFUNGCAP.-.cm Of" 150 PSF ,n C# OEPlH. If 
TI-ESE SOl.CONl)ffl()f,l:S 00 NOTEllJST ATTttE FOUNO,,,TION LOCATION, NOTFYOCJIAIOA 
lO F'ERFOlli.w«iMXll"TIOl',l",I.. EXCAVATION OR ANY c;cJNCl'IETE PI.ACEMENT. 

LlnlNG HOLl!S: TO BE SEALED WITH A PLATE OOVER,, WELDED OVER & PTO. 

W£1.0IN0: AN'I' flfQu1RfD Wf~(j, TO BE COMP\.ETED 8'1' A~IFIEO, AWS 
CERTIFIED WELDER 

WIND LOAD: STAUCTI.JflE, POLE & CONCRETE F-OUNOATION ARE DESIGNED TO 
WllHSl/oNO A WINO LOAD Of 3S PSI. 

~-----------------

PAINTED 
IUCKGAOl#lO 

m-ifTE RER..ECTIY£ 
Y1NYI..GRAPttlCS 

:w• u OuNtNt. 

"""'""' Al'IOBQTTOI.I 

PCLUIOUffffl) WlYFINOOOl.SIGN 
SCALE: 3/4 IN . = 1 FT 

POlE•MOUt(TEO WAYEINO!NG SIGN· OOAHTIIY· ONE Ill 
FABRICATE & fNSTAU.SINGLE-SIOEO NOH-ILU.IMINATEO SIGN, AS SHOWN. 

$1GN AREA: S.SO $0. FT. 
MATE:RlAl.51 PTO. Al.UMINUM PAN8. WITH RAOIU:S CORNER.$. 
OAAPHICS: AOMESIVE WHI TE J\:EF\.ECTIVE WfVL A.PPUEO FIRST SURFACE 
FONT: GOlliAM BOLO 

INSTAU.ATtoN: MOUNT TO CLEAAANCE BAR WITH :w• BOt.TS. 

■■■ PMS 1&5 PMS21i F'MS75«1 

ID FREESTANDING DRIVE-THAU CANOPY 

~1 11•'MOuNTINO 
oous 

REMO'JABLE BACK 
eANB.S 

PNOTPIUASSEMBI.Y 

HSS 1 □ XIOX3116 
~ L TIJBEASTM 
A500GAAOE8 

POWERSIA"Pl.Y& =-= 
DISCONNECT SWITCH 

""'"""' 

El..ECllllCAI. 
CON□ufTTO 
12o.VCACUIT 
ll'AOV'OEO 
IJYOT11ERS) 

""""'"' 

6 '-0' ,. 
.. I 

273.'4. 

" 
J'. 

SPEAKERS J MICROPHONE 
FOFITAKINQ 
CfHVE•lHIW ORDERS ·~ ~a 
H "'"' (fOFIREFEflE NCE:1 

FINISHED - ..... ·d_ 

. ... CONCRETE 3El·OIA. 

i) ~ • ~ 

-· 

09WATTL£O 
00..UGWS 

SPEAKERS/ 
MICAOPHOtE 

CONCAITT 

"""'""" 
• 12• 0VEFl~(l 
6• DFIECTION 

&NCHOB SOLT P:ATTEBN 
SCALE:1;20 

ACCESSTO PI..-Ot 
BOU. PIVOT BEARIOO 
ANO E:L.EClRICAL 
FROCANoPVTOP 

VIEWAT • 'X' 
SCAL.E: NTS 

(4131•' OIAX30' LONG ANCHOR BOLTS. 
(SjNUTS&(2)WASHERS Pl::RBOLT ■■ """"'"' {12)1!1YERT~FIE8AAS 
E0LW.LY6Po\Cfll'/\IIOU!i0 
28'DIACIRCL.E 

Pl•lTIE81NTQP$•, 
10' O,,CTliEAEAFIVI 

"'1UL<JIAIJQ!j 
SCAL.E: 3141N.;IFT 

STEfLBI\St:Pl.>.l E1 . THID< 

~r~:-",:t.,..NO-TGtr 
~ T10HTENLOW~NUT1/IT\R,I 
~&0".MM80")8E'l'OND 
~TIOHTISfEOETAIL "6') 

fl.A 1 W/J,SHER$ 

1•ro2•~ 
~TOIIASEPL>,lE) 

El!Ofil.El,'-'llADOfj 
SCALE: 3J◄ IN. ; 1 FT 

~BOLT - PETAIL 'A' 
SCALE.. NTS 

PMS166 l"M5754□ 

FREESJANQINQ QRfYE·IHflU CANOPY · 01.JANtITT· ONE Ill 

U.HOSCAPINO.: lQ BE KEPT TWQINCH£Sf,,11H.f AWAYFAQM CQI.IJl,IN POST Of!: BASEf'UlTE, 

FOUNDAnoH: 1. 70 CU. YAAOO TOl "'1... CONCFIETE SttAU. HAYC I\ MIN. ootM'f'IESSINC STAENG"0-4 Of 
3..□0Dl'Slle280AY5.l'll:IHFQRONOSTEB.Sl--w.LttAYl:AMlN 'l'IIELOBTN:NGTH«I.OOOPSt. 
r:.:COMMENOEOMIH. CURl:":llMEOI-, Dir<rS BEFORE: PAXEEDING WITH INSTM..LATIOH. 

80tLK.AAINO; LATERAl90ILIIEAl11HOC.oJ'ACITYOf 150PSf i fT OFDEPTtt, IFTHESESOll. 
Ol,'.lr .. ,nl()N:!;()ON()T 01$'1 Al l~ FOUf,or,,ll()Nl.OCATION.NOIIFTOCP'Al()fl:TOP'EAFORMING 
AOOITIONAI..EXCAVAT10NORANYCQNCf£TEPV(;[M[Nl, 

UFTINO HCll.a TQTQl:IIE $tAI.E0 l'J'I' /J, FV,JE OQlll:R, WELOl:OoYERt, PAINTED 

Wf.LDINtli: NIT AEOlllAfDWEU)IMl IS fO Ql::COl,1F'l.moav A OUAI.JF1fD.AW$CERTIFIEDWELOl::FI 

OtseON LOAO$ (Jlll'll4Cl 1·1 (1t;: = WIHOL.o.o.oOF 115 llP1-l., EX1>. CAfEOORVC, AISKCATEaDf'tY l, GAOI.JN'.l SHONLO.IJ>36PSF" 

PACKAQEOS-QWEICIHT: 
CNK:#"tHEAtl&PM)f/J,SSEMBl.'l': &<46l.BS. 
CXJU.JMNPOS"T. MSE Pl.ATE, ANCHORS. •retBS. 

ELECT»CAL..: OC TOPEAMIT. FlA<l!Sll&INS'IAl.l l20-YOl.1CIRO..Jn I ELECn:.c.AL.FEEOPEIICCOE 
OIRECTL'1'10 FO.JNDir<TION. AU.ELEC"IRICALCX>M!'ONENTS-1 INSTAUATION TOBE ULOOMPLW-IT I 
TQBU,R UUIEQJlfl~DV811:LS. 

THISSTIII.ICT\)llE l$ 10BEINSTAU.EOIN~EWffilTHEAEQ.JlR£MENTSOFAA11ClfllOOOf 
THENATIONo>LELECnw::;CCX!EMll.lORO'THERM'f'I..ICA&..EI..OCAI.OCXlES. 

12' 
O.C. 

18 314" 

'4J3WOIA.X30•L 
/oNCHORS SOL TS 

183/4' SO, X1'THICK 
SH:1:1. 1-'LAII: 

10-SO.X111El"STEEI. 
PCt..E WELDED AU. 
MOUND TO DAX Pl.ATC 

~ 
SCAI.E:314" . 1' 
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APPLICANT: 

CORRESONDENT: 

REQUEST: 

STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION 
DSP-20018 

MPB Realty, Inc 
100 Menlo Park Drive 
Edison, New Jersey 08837 

Daniel F. Lynch, Esq 
McNamee Hosea 
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 200 
Greenbelt, Maryland 20770 
(301) 441-2420 Voice 
(301) 982-9450 Fax 
dlynch@mhlawyers.com 

Detailed Site Plan for Eating and Drinking Establishment in 
accordance with Sections 27-461(b) and 27-285(b) of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 

I. DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY 

1. Address-8914 Woodyard Road, Clinton, Maryland 20735 

2. Use-Eating and drinking establishment with drive-through service 

3. Incorporated Area- NIA 

4. Council District - 9th 

5. Parcel- B 

6. Total Area- 1.05 Acres 

7. TaxMap-116E3 

8. Location Located on the south side of Woodyard Road approximately 150 feet 
east of its intersection with Pine View Lane. 

9. Zoned: I-1 and I-2 Zones 

10. Owner-FEM Woodyard Road LLC 
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11. Zoning Map-212SE06 

II. APPLICANT'S PROPOSAL 

The Subject Property, which is zoned C-S-C and C-O, is comprised of Parcel B in the 
Clinton Gardens Shopping Center Subdivision. The Subject Property is currently undeveloped. It 
is the last undeveloped parcel in the shopping center subdivision. Parcel B is located on the souther 
end of the shopping center and is adjacent to Woodyard Road. The shopping center is currently 
occupied by a TD Bank, a Goodwill Retail Center and a Walgreens. The applicant is proposing 
to develop the property with a 1,802 square foot eating and drinking establishment with drive­
through service (Dunkin Donuts). The drive-through will be comprised of dual ordering points 
and one pick up window. The applicant is proposing to provide 12 parking spaces for the use. In 
addition, the applicant is providing a 4. 7 along the western and southern property lines as well as 
a 4.6 landscape buffer along the Woodyard Road frontage. 

As indicated, the proposed building will be 1,802 square feet in size and will be located on 
that portion of the property closest to Woodyard Road. The front of the building will be oriented 
to the east and the drive through will be located between the building and Woodyard Road. The 
primary building material will be hardie siding and panels. The building will be branded with the 
Dunkin' signage and the primary colors used in the building will be brown and orange. 

The Subject Property has direct access to Pine View Lane, but it is anticipated that primary 
access will be via the main access driveway into the shopping center via Woody Terrace. There 
are existing cross access easements entered into between the two owners of the shopping center 
property that will allow for access to the Subject Property via Woody Terrace. 

III. DEVELOPMENT DATE SUMMARY: 

Zones 

Uses 

Acreage 

Parcel 

Square Footage/GFA 

EXISTING 

C-S-C and C-O 

Undeveloped 

1.05 

1 (B) 

1,802 

PROPOSED 

C-S-C and C-O 

Eating and Drinking 
Establishment with 
Drive-Through 
Service 

1.05 

1 (B) 

1,802 
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Other Development Data: 

Parking Required 
Eating and drinking establishment 1 space per 3 seats 
Plus 1 space per 50 square feet of GFA 

Parking Provided 

Van accessible spaces 

Loading Spaces Required 
1 per 2,000 to 10,000 of GFA 

Loading Spaces Provided 

IV. SURROUNDING USES 

The subject property is surrounded by the following uses: 

12 spaces 

12 spaces 

1 space 

0 spaces 

0 spaces 

North: Woodyard Road and to the north of Woodyard Road is Clinton Crossing Shopping 
Center in the C-S-C Zone. 

South: Clinton Gardens Shopping Center in the C-S-C Zone 

East: Clinton Gardens Shopping Center in the C-S-C Zone 

West: Dental Office in the C-O Zone 

V. DEVELOPMENT HISTORY 

Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-05087 was previously approved by the Planning Board 
on June 1, 2006 (PGCPB Resolution No.06-130) for the development of 20,000 square feet of 
commercial retail on Parcels A, B and C. 4-05087 was approved with a condition for DSP review. 
Parcel C was developed with a 4,411 square foot back (TD Bank) in 2006. 

On December 11, 2014, the Planning Board approved Preliminary Plan 4-12006 for Clinton 
Gardens which re-subdivided Parcel A into Parcels E and F. This re-subdivision allowed for the 
development of 46,177 square feet of development on Parcels B, C, E and F. 9, 771 square feet 
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being assigned to Parcels B and C. Since Parcel C is developed with a 4,411 square foot back, this 
leaves 5,360 square feet available to Parcel B. 

VI. CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL 

The criteria for approval of a Detailed Site Plan are set forth in Section 27-285(b) and the 
Site Design Guidelines are set forth in Section 27-274. 

Section 27-285 

(b) Required findings. 

(1) The plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site design 
guidelines, without requiring unreasonable costs and without detracting 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended 
use; 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan represents a reasonable alternative for satisfying the site 
design guidelines. The plan does not require unreasonable costs nor does it detract 
substantially from the utility of the proposed development for its intended use as an 
eating or drinking establishment with drive-through service. The site design 
guidelines are found in section 27-274 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Section 27-274 Design Guidelines 

(1) General. 
(A) The Plan should promote the purposes of the Detailed Site Plan. 

COMMENT: The purposes of the Detailed Site Plan are found in Section 27-281 (b) & ( c ). 

Section 27-281. Purposes of Detailed Site Plans. 

(b) General purposes. 
(I) The general purposes of Detailed Site Plans are: 

(A) To provide for development in accordance with the principles for the orderly, 
planned, efficient and economical development contained in the General Plan, 
Master Plan, or other approved plan; 
(B) To help fulfill the purposes of the zone in which the land is located; 
(C) To provide for development in accordance with the site design guidelines 
established in this division; and 
(D) To provide approval procedures that are easy to understand and consistent for 
all types of Detailed Site Plans. 

( c) Specific purposes. 
(1) The specific purposes of Detailed Site Plans are: 
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(A) To show the specific location and delimitation of buildings and structures , 
parking facilities, streets, green areas, and other physical features and land uses 
proposed for the site; 
(B) To show specific grading, planting, sediment control, tree preservation, and 
storm water management features proposed for the site; 
(C) To locate and describe the specific recreation facilities proposed, architectural 
form of buildings, and street furniture (such as lamps, signs, and benches) proposed 
for the site; and 
(D) To describe any maintenance agreements, covenants, or construction contract 
documents that are necessary to assure that the Plan is implemented in accordance 
with the requirements of this Subtitle. 

Comment: This Detailed Site Plan promotes the purposes of Detailed Site Plans. Specifically, 
this plan helps to fulfill the purposes of the C-S-C and C-O Zones in which the subject land is 
located. An eating and drinking establishment with drive-through service is a permitted use in 
the C-S-C Zone subject to the approval of a Detailed Site Plan. All of the improvements associated 
with the eating and drinking establishment are located on the C-S-C zoned portion of the property. 
The plan gives an illustration as to the approximate location and delineation of the building, its 
parking, streets, green areas, and other similar physical features and land uses proposed for the 
site. 

In addition to the purposes set forth in Section 27-281, Section 27-274 further requires the 
Applicant to demonstrate the following: 

(2) Parking, loading, and circulation. 
(A) Surface parking lots should be located and designed to provide safe and efficient 

vehicular and pedestrian circulation within the site, while minimizing the visual impact of cars. 
Parking spaces should be located to provide convenient access to major destination points on the 
site. 

(B) Loading areas should be visually unobtrusive and located to minimize conflicts with 
vehicles or pedestrians. 

(C) Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, efficient, and convenient 
for both pedestrians and drivers. 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan demonstrates conformance with this Design Guideline. The 
plan shows that the 10 of the proposed parking spaces are located along the eastern property line, 
adjacent to the TD Bank property and away from the drive-through. There are an additional 8 
parking spaces located in the C-O zoned portion of the property, but that parking is not required 
for this use. In addition there are duel drive-through queuing lanes. The applicant believes that 
this queuing area will more than accommodate the future drive-through needs of its customers. A 
loading space is not required and not provided. 

(3) Lighting. 
(A) For uses permitting nighttime activities, adequate illumination should be provided. 

Light fixtures should enhance the design character. 
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COMMENT: This plan complies with the design guidelines outlined in sub-part (3). Adequate 
lighting will be provided to illuminate entrances and parking areas throughout the site. 

(4) Views. 
(A) Site design techniques should be used to preserve, create, or emphasize scenic views 

from public areas. 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan complies with the design guidelines outlined in sub-part 
( 4) and the plan is designed to preserve, create, or emphasize views from the public roads that 
surround the property. There will be 4.6 landscape buffer located along the Woodyard Road 
frontage. 

(5) Green Area. 
(A) On site green area should be designed to complement other site activity areas and 

should be appropriate in size, shape, location, and design to fulfill its intended use. 

COMMENT: The Detailed Site Plan notes that the site will comply with the green space 
requirements, the Tree Canopy Coverage requirements and the Landscape Manual. 

( 6) Site and streetscape amenities. 
(A) Site and streetscape amenities should contribute to an attractive, coordinated 

development and should enhance the use and enjoyment of the site. 

COMMENT: The applicant's proposal complies with the Landscape Manual, including 
compliance with the 4.6 bufferyard requirement along the Woodyard Road frontage of the property 
and 4. 7 compliance along the western and southern property lines. 

(7) Grading. 
(A) Grading should be performed to minimize disruption to existing topography and other 

natural and cultural resources on the site and on adjacent sites. To the extent practicable, grading 
should minimize environmental impacts. 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan complies with the design guidelines outlined in sub-part 
(7). 

(8) Service Areas. 
(A) Service areas should be accessible, but unobtrusive. 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan complies with the design guideline. As noted above, a 
loading space is not required for this use. The applicant is proposing an exterior dumpster and 
enclosure that will be located to the west of the entrance driveway and the detail for the dumpster 
enclosure demonstrates that the building material used will complement the proposed Dunkin 
Donuts building. 
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(9) Public Spaces. 
(A) A public space system should be provided to enhance a large-scale commercial, mixed 

use, or multifamily development. 

COMMENT: The applicant is not proposing to provide public space as part of this amendment. 

(10) Architecture. 
(A) When architectural considerations are referenced for review, the Conceptual Site Plan 

should include a statement as to how the architecture of the buildings will provide a variety of 
building forms, with unified, harmonious use of materials and styles. 

(B) The guidelines shall only be used in keeping with the character and purpose of the 
proposed type of development and the specific zone in which it is to be located. 

(C) These guidelines may be modified in accordance with section 27-277. 

COMMENT: This Detailed Site Plan complies with the design guidelines outlined in sub-part 
(10). As stated earlier, this Detailed Site Plan provides the front, rear and side exterior elevations 
of the proposed building. This Detailed Site Plan also provides the building materials, such as the 
hardie board, glass, steel and aluminum that will be used for the proposed building. 

In addition to the requirements outlined in Section 27-274, Section 27-285 further requires that the 
Applicant demonstrate the following: 

(2) The Planning Board shall also find that the Detailed Site Plan is in general 
conformance with the approved Conceptual Site Plan (if one was required); 

COMMENT: No Conceptual Site Plan was required. 

(3) The Planning Board may approve a Detailed Site Plan for Infrastructure if 
it finds that the plan satisfies the site design guidelines as contained in 
Section 27-274, prevents offsite property damage, and prevents 
environmental degradation to safeguard the public's health, safety, welfare, 
and economic well-being for grading, reforestation, woodland conservation, 
drainage, erosion, and pollution discharge. 

COMMENT: Not applicable. 

VI. CONCLUSION 

The Applicant, MPB Realty is seeking the approval of a Detailed Site Plan to allow for an 
eating and drinking establishment with drive-through service at this site in the Clinton Gardens 
Shopping Center. The Applicant believes that this request meets the standards set forth in the 
Zoning Ordinance and requests the approval of this application. 
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Respectfully submitted, 
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   Countywide Planning Division  
   Historic Preservation Section                       301-952-3680 
   
       November 3, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Andrew Bishop, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division 
 
VIA: Howard Berger, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
 
FROM: Jennifer Stabler, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
  Tyler Smith, Historic Preservation Section, Countywide Planning Division 
 
SUBJECT: DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
 
The subject property comprises 1.05-acres and is located at 8914 Woodyard Road on the west side 
of Branch Avenue between Pine View Lane and Woody Terrace. The application proposes the 
construction of an 1,802 square-foot eating and drinking establishment with drive through service. 
The subject property is Zoned C-S-C. 
 
A search of current and historic photographs, topographic and historic maps, and locations of 
currently known archeological sites indicates the probability of archeological sites within the 
subject property is low. The subject property does not contain and is not adjacent to any designated 
Prince George’s County Historic Sites or resources. Historic Preservation Section staff (HPS) 
recommend approval of DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton without conditions. 
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      December 09, 2020 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Andrew Bishop, Senior Planner, Urban Design, Development Review Division 

VIA: David A. Green, Master Planner, Community Planning Division 
 
FROM:  Maha Tariq, Senior Planner, Neighborhood Revitalization Section, Community 

Planning Division 
 

SUBJECT:      DSP-20018, Dunkin Donuts in Clinton 

 

FINDINGS 

Pursuant to Part 3, Division 9, Subdivision 3 of the Zoning Ordinance, Master Plan conformance is 
not required for this application as the proposed use conforms to the 2013 Approved Central Branch 
Avenue Corridor Revitalization Sector Plan.  

BACKGROUND 

Application Type: Detailed Site Plan for property outside of an overlay zone. 

Location: 8914 Woodyard Road, Clinton, MD 20735 

Size: 1.05 acres 

Existing Uses: Vacant.  

Proposal: Eating and drinking establishment with drive through services and 12 parking spaces.   

 

GENERAL PLAN, MASTER PLAN, AND SMA 

General Plan: This application is in the Established Communities policy area.  The vision for 
Established Communities is context-sensitive infill and low- to medium-density development. 

Master Plan: The 2013 Approved Central Branch Avenue Corridor Revitalization Sector Plan 
retained the subject property in one of the six geographic focus areas named Clinton Commercial 
Core; which proposes future land use as Commercial including both retail and office use. 
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DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts in Clinton 

 

Planning Area: 81A 
Community: Clinton & Vicinity 
 
Aviation/MIOZ: This application is not located within an Aviation Policy Area (APA) or the Military 
Installation Overlay Zone (MIOZ). 
 
SMA/Zoning: The 2010 Approved Subregion 1 Master Plan and Sectional Map Amendment retained 
the subject property in the C-S-C (Commercial Shopping Center) and C-O (Commercial Office). 
 
 
c: Long-range Agenda Notebook 
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December 2, 2020 

 
MEMORANDUM 
TO:  Andrew Bishop, Urban Design Review Section, Development Review Division 
 
FROM:  Tom Masog, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division 

 Crystal Saunders Hancock, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide 
Planning Division 

 
SUBJECT: DSP-20018: Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
 
Proposal 
The applicant is requesting approval of a detailed site plan to construct a Dunkin Donuts eating and 
drinking establishment on a currently undeveloped parcel. The proposed parcel is approximately 
1.05-acres in the Clinton Gardens Shopping Center, which is adjacent to MD 223, Woodyard Road.  
 
Background 
The subject site has been previously reviewed. A Preliminary Plan of Subdivision (PPS) 4-04100 
was approved and this site is within the subdivided area. Parcel B proposes an 1,802 square-foot 
drinking establishment with drive-through service. The proposed development is to be located in 
the Commercial Office (C-O) and Commercial Shopping Center (C-S-C) Zone at the proposed 8914 
Woodyard Road in Clinton.  
 
Analysis of Traffic Impacts 
This site is adjacent to master plan rights-of-way for MD 223, Woodyard Road and does not impact 
the ultimate right-of-way for this facility. The existing parcel B was recorded February 28, 2006 
pursuant to a re-subdivision of lots per 5-06031. Note One listed on plat 210-084 indicates a 
maximum buildout of 20,000 square-feet for Parcels A (10,229 square feet), B (1,802 square-feet) 
and C (4,411 square-feet) which totals 16,442 square-feet. Parcel B is currently the last vacant 
parcel within the Clinton Gardens Shopping Center, and it conforms to the requirements of this plat 
by not exceeding 20,000 square-feet of development. A traffic turning template was provided for 
this site. Based on this, the development proposed creates no trip cap issues.  
 
This proposal creates no specific issues that trigger additional discussion. There are two access 
points for this development, one from the shared access driveway and the other is an inter-parcel 
connection from the adjoining commercial development. On-site circulation of this plan is 
acceptable. 
 
 
 
Conclusion 
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From the standpoint of transportation, it is determined that this plan is acceptable and meets the 
finding required for a detailed site plan as described in the Zoning Ordinance.  
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                  Countywide Planning Division 
   Transportation Planning Section                                                    301-952-3680 
       
       December 7, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Andrew Bishop, Urban Design Section, Development Review Division 

FROM: Benjamin Ryan, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division  
 
VIA: Bryan Barnett-Woods, Transportation Planning Section, Countywide Planning Division   
 
SUBJECT: Detailed Site Plan Review for Pedestrian and Bicycle Transportation Master Plan 

Compliance  
 
The following detailed site plan (DSP) was reviewed for conformance with the zoning ordinance, the 
Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT) and the 2013 Approved Central Branch 
Avenue Corridor Revitalization Sector Plan to provide the appropriate pedestrian and bicycle 
transportation recommendations. 
  

Detailed Site Plan Number:  __DSP-20018 
                                                       
Development Case Name: __Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
 

Type of Master Plan Bikeway or Trail 
 

Municipal R.O.W.  Public Use Trail Easement   
PG Co. R.O.W.    X Nature Trails    
SHA R.O.W.       X M-NCPPC – Parks  
HOA  Bicycle Parking X 
Sidewalks  X Trail Access  

 
 

Detailed Site Plan Background  
Building Square Footage (non-residential) 1,802 Square-Feet 
Number of Units (residential)  N/A 
Abutting Roadways  Woodyard Road, Pine View Lane 
Abutting or Nearby Master Plan Roadways Woodyard Road (A-54) 
Abutting or Nearby Master Plan Trails  Planned Side Path: Woodyard Road, Pine View 

Lane 
Proposed Use(s) Eating & Drinking Establishment with drive-

through Services 
Zoning C-S-C / C-0 
Centers and/or Corridors  Branch Avenue Corridor 
Prior Approvals on Subject Site N/A 
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Previous Conditions of Approval  
There are no binding prior conditions of approval on the subject property specific to pedestrian or 
bicycle facilities that are relevant to this subject application. Additionally, while the subject site is 
within a designated 2002 Corridor, due to the nature of the application it is not subject to 24-124.01 of 
the subdivision regulations and the “Transportation Review Guidelines, part 2.” 
 
Proposed Pedestrian and Bicycle Infrastructure  
The subject application is for the construction of an eating and drinking establishment with drive-
through service. The site is located along Woodyard Road approximately 0.2 miles southwest of its 
intersection with Branch Avenue. The submitted plans include sidewalks approaching the site from the 
north along Woodyard Road, and from the south along the internal driveway. A sidewalk is located 
along the eastern frontage of the building. Crosswalks are provided at the entrance and exit of the 
drive-through aisles. Additional crosswalks are provided from the parking area on the internal road 
which connects to the existing sidewalks, across the internal driveway at its intersection with Pine 
View Lane, as well as a crosswalk where vehicles enter the site. Two Inverted U style bicycle racks are 
located at the entrance of the facility. 
 
Review of Master Plan Compliance 
This development case is subject to 2009 Approved Countywide Master Plan of Transportation (MPOT), 
which recommends the following facilities: 

Planned side path along Pine View Lane and Woodyard Road 
 
Pine View Lane and Woodyard both front the subject site. No additional right-of-way is being sought 
with this application. The Prince George’s County Department of Permits, Inspections, and 
Enforcement can require the construction of the master plan recommended side path along Pine View 
Lane as appropriate, or the side path may be installed by the Department of Public Works & 
Transportation (DPW&T) as part of a future roadway repaving or capital improvement project. The 
Maryland State Highway Administration (SHA) can require the construction of the master plan 
recommended side path along Woodyard Road as appropriate, or they may be installed by SHA as part 
of a future roadway repaving or capital improvement project. 
 
The MPOT provides policy guidance regarding multimodal transportation and the Complete Streets 
element of the MPOT recommends how to accommodate infrastructure for people walking and 
bicycling.  
 

POLICY 2: All road frontage improvements and road capital improvement projects within the 
Developed and Developing Tiers shall be designed to accommodate all modes of 
transportation. Continuous sidewalks and on-road bicycle facilities should be included to the 
extent feasible and practical.  

 
POLICY 4: Develop bicycle-friendly roadways in conformance with the latest standards and 
guidelines, including the 1999 AASHTO Guide for the Development of Bicycle Facilities. 
 
POLICY 5: Evaluate new development proposals in the Developed and Developing Tiers for 
conformance with the complete streets principles. 

 
Comment: The submitted site plan features a five-foot-wide sidewalk along the eastern frontage of the 
building, which provides a walkway from the parking area to the building. Additional walkways have 
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been provided along the northern and southern boundaries of the subject property, allowing for 
pedestrian connections from existing sidewalks along Woodyard Road and the existing internal access 
road. Crosswalks are provided at the entrance and exit of the drive-through aisles. Additionally, bicycle 
racks conveniently located near the entrance to the facility are provided. 
 
Access and Circulation and conformance with Zoning Ordinance  
Sections 27-283, Site Design Guidelines and 27-274(a)(2), Parking, loading and circulation, provide 
provisions for the design of the multimodal facilities associated with the subject application. 
 

(C)  Vehicular and pedestrian circulation on a site should be safe, efficient, and convenient for 
 both pedestrians and drivers. To fulfill this goal, the following guidelines should be 
 observed:  

 
(viii)  Pedestrian access should be provided into the site and through parking lots to 
the major destinations on the site;  

 
(ix)  Pedestrian and vehicular circulation routes should generally be separated and 
clearly marked;  

 
(x)  Crosswalks for pedestrians that span vehicular lanes should be identified by the 
use of signs, stripes on the pavement, change of paving material, or similar techniques; 
and  

 
(xi)  Barrier-free pathways to accommodate the handicapped should be provided.  

 
Comment: The applicant’s submission displays sidewalks approaching the site from the north and 
south, and a sidewalk along the eastern frontage of the building. Crosswalks are shown at five 
locations to ensure safe pedestrian movement within the site. Vehicular circulation has been designed 
to accommodate pedestrian movement throughout the site.   
 
Recommended Conditions of Approval 
The Transportation Planning Section find that the pedestrian and bicyclist circulation on the site to be 
safe, efficient, and convenient, pursuant to Sections 27-283 and 27-274(a)(2), the relevant design 
guidelines for transportation and conclude that the submitted detailed site plan is deemed acceptable 
from the standpoint of pedestrian and bicycle transportation. 
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December 8, 2020 
	
	
	
MEMORANDUM	
	
TO: Andrew Bishop, Senior Planner, Urban Design Section 
 
VIA: Mridula Gupta, Planner Coordinator, Subdivision and Zoning Section 
	
FROM: Mahsa Vatandoost, Senior Planner, Subdivision and Zoning Section 
 
SUBJECT:  DSP-20018; Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
  
 
The subject property is known as Parcel B, located on Tax Map 116 in Grid D-3 and recorded in the 
Prince George’s County Land Records in Plat Book REP 210 page 84. The subject property is 1.05 
acres and is dual zoned C-S-C and C-O, within the M-I-O. The site is currently undeveloped. It is the 
last undeveloped parcel in the Clinton Gardens Shopping Center. The applicant is proposing to 
develop the property with an 1,802 square foot eating and drinking establishment with drive-
through service (Dunkin Donuts).  
 
Parcel B is comprised of parts of land areas that were originally platted as Lots 1 and 2, recorded in 
Prince George’s County Land Records in Plat Book BB 6 page 16 in 1937, and property created by 
deed prior to 1982. Parcel B,  is subject to the provisions of Section 24-107(c)(7)(B) and is allocated 
a total of 20,000 square feet of development, together with Parcels A and C, as stated on the record 
plat (Plat Book REP 210-84).  
 
The development entitlement is more clearly recited in the prior DSP-06056 approval (PGCPB No. 
07-64) for the development of Parcel A (now known as Parcels E & F recorded in Plat Book SJH 
243-24).  Parcel A (now Parcels E & F) utilized all but 10,229 square feet of the development 
entitlement and 4,411 square feet of commercial use has been constructed on Parcel C. Therefore, 
5,360 square feet remains in the development entitlement for Parcel B. 
 
The site is exempt from the requirement of filing a preliminary plan of subdivision since this 
application proposes 1,802 square feet of gross floor area on Parcel B, and it continues to be within 
the development limitations set forth by the current record plat (REP 210-84) for the site.   
 
The referral is provided for the purposes of determining conformance with any underlying 
subdivision approvals on the subject property and Subtitle 24. The DSP has been found to be in 
substantial conformance with the record plat. All bearings and distances must be clearly shown on 
the DSP and must be consistent with the record plat or permits will be placed on hold until the 
plans are corrected. There are no other subdivision issues at this time.  
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From: Schneider, Alwin
To: Bishop, Andrew
Cc: Reiser, Megan; Finch, Kim
Subject: DSP-20018 / Dunkin Donuts Clinton / 8914 Woodyard Road
Date: Monday, November 9, 2020 11:23:44 AM
Attachments: image002.png

image003.png
image004.png
image005.png
image006.png
image007.png
image008.png

Hi Andrew,
 
The Environmental Planning Section (EPS) has reviewed the referral information received by EPS on
October 22, 2020. The proposal is to construct a new 1,802 square foot eating and drinking
establishment with drive through service.
 
The site has been issued a standard exemption from the Woodland and Wildlife Habitat
Conservation Ordinance (S-076-2020) because the site is less than 40,000 square feet in size and has
no previous TCP approval. An NRI equivalency letter has been issued for the site (NRI-193-2016-01).
The NRI was issued based on the standard woodland conservation exemption and that no regulated
environmental features will be impacted. A stormwater management concept plan and approval
letter (12817-2020) were submitted and show the use of four micro-bioretention facilities and two
pervious pavers with no stormwater management fee.
 
No other environmental requirements have been identified for this application. This email serves in
lieu of a memo.
 
 

Chuck Schneider
Planner Coordinator | County Wide Planning – Environmental Planning Section

9400 Peppercorn Place, Suite 230 Largo Maryland 20774
301-883-3240 | alwin.schneider@ppd.mncppc.org
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December 16, 2020 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO: Andrew Bishop, Urban Design 
 
FROM: Kelsey Shaffer, Permit Review Section, Development Review Division 
 
SUBJECT:  Referral Comments for DSP-20018 – Dunkin Donuts Clinton 

 

1. The dimensions of the van accessible handicap parking space shall be added to the 
parking table on sheet 1. 

2. The uses and zones of all adjacent lots and parcels shall be demonstrated on the site plan. 

3. 8 of the proposed 20 parking spaces on site are labeled as a “shared parking area”.  The 
parking table shall be revised to add the parking requirements for all uses that share this 
parking area. 

4. The “Zoning Ordinance Sign Sizing Note” on sheet 1 shall be corrected to reflect the 
actual freestanding sign height of 25’, as shown in the freestanding sign detail on sheet 
15, and the area as 32.1875 SF. 

5. As exampled below, the LF of street frontage shall be demonstrated on the site & 
landscape plan. 
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6. Building and freestanding sign tables shall be provided to better demonstrate 
conformance to the sign design standards of the Zoning Ordinance. 

7. The total proposed building sign areas exceeds the total sign area allowed, per Sec. 27-
613(c)(3)(c).  Adjustment to the signs shall be demonstrated.  Demonstrate compliance in 
sign table accordingly and revise sign details as necessary. 

 
8. On building elevation sheet(s) of sign package, the height of the sign above the roof line 

or parapet wall shall be demonstrated to show the sign does not extend more than twelve 
(12) feet above that part of the building to which the sign is attached, per Sec. 27-
613(b)(1). 

9. Applicable to ALL sign details provided, the dimensions shall be shown in decimal 
values to maintain consistency with the format of the totals provided and to match the 
decimal format of the sign table to be provided. 

10. The 50% reduction to all sign areas shall be removed, or demonstrate this reduction in the 
building sign table to include the Zoning Section reference that supports it. 
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MEMORANDUM 
 

November 16, 2020 
 
TO:  Andrew Bishop, Urban Design Section 
  Development Review Division, M-NCPPC 
 
FROM:   Mary C. Giles, P.E., Associate Director 
  Site/Road Plan Review Division, DPIE 
     
Re:    Dunkin Donuts Clinton 
  Detailed Site Plan DSP-20018 
 
CR:  Woodyard Road (Maryland Route 223 / MD-223 / Master Plan Road A-54) 
CR:  Pine View Lane 
 
 
 In response to the Detailed Site Plan, DSP-20018, referral for the development of a food and beverage 
establishment with drive-through service, the Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE) offers 
the following: 
 

- The property is located at  the southeast quadrant of the Woodyard Road and Pine View Lane intersection. 
 

- Woodyard Road  (MD-223) is a State-maintained roadway to the north of the subject property with variable right-
of-way width and Master Plan Road Classification A-54. The applicant shall coordinate right-of-way dedications 
and roadway/frontage improvements with the Maryland State Highway Administration (MSHA) as determined 
necessary.   

 
- Pine View Lane is a County-maintained urban secondary residential roadway to the west of the subject property 

with 60’ right-of-way width.  The applicant shall provide right-of-way dedications and roadway/frontage 
improvements as required in accordance to the Department of Public Works and Transportation (DPW&T). 

 
- Full-width, 2-inch mill and overlay for all existing County, roadway frontages are required. 
 
- Existing utilities may require relocation and/or adjustments.  Coordination with the various utility companies is 
 required. 
 
- Compliance with DPW&T's utility policy is required.  Based upon the plans submitted, proper temporary and 
 final patching and the related mill and overlay in accordance with “DPW&T Policy and Specifications for 
 Utility Installation and Maintenance Permits" is required. 
 
 

11/20/2020
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Angela D. Alsobrooks 
County Executive 

THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY GOVERNMENT 
Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement 

Site/Road Plan Review Division 

9400 Peppercorn Place, Suite 230, Largo, Maryland 20774 
Phone: 301.636.2060 • http://dpie.mypgc.us • FAX: 301. 925. 8510 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMlmNG, 
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 

Melinda Bolling 
Director 



Andrew Bishop 
November 17, 2020 
Page 2 

 
- The proposed Detailed Site Plan No. DSP-20018 has  a different limit of disturbance and layout/shape of both 
proposed impervious areas and stormwater management facilities compared to the  Site Development Concept Plan 
No. 12817-2020-00 approved by DPIE on September 24, 2020.  

 
- All stormwater management facilities and drainage systems, including their recreational features and visual 
amenities (if applicable), are to be designed and constructed in accordance to the standards and specifications set 
forth by the Department of Permitting, Inspections, and Enforcement (DPIE) and the Department of Public Works 
and Transportation (DPW&T).  Approval of all facilities are required prior to permit issuance. 
 
- All easements are to be approved by DPIE and recorded prior to technical approval. 
 
- A maintenance agreement is to be approved by DPIE and recorded prior to technical approval. 
 
- The proposed development will require site development fine grading permit approved by the Department of 
Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE). 
 
- A soils investigation report which includes subsurface exploration and geotechnical engineering evaluation for 
all proposed roadways is required. 

 
 If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact Mr. Mariwan Abdullah, District 
Engineer for the area, at 301.883.5710. 
 
MA:TJ:ag 
 
cc: Rene’ Lord-Attivor, Chief, Traffic Engineering, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Mariwan Abdullah, P.E., District Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Salman Babar, CFM, Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 MJ Labban, Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Yonas Tesfai, P.E., Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 Ted Jeong, E.I.T, Engineer, S/RPRD, DPIE 
 MPD Realty, 100 Menlo Park Drive Edison, NJ 08837  
 ATCS, PLC, 9500 Medical Center Drive Upper Marlboro, MD 20774  
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~ EALTH 
DEPARTMENT 
Prince George's County 

Diuision of En/Jiromnental Ilealtb/Disease Control 

Date: 

To: 

From: 

Re: 

October 29, 2020 

Andrew Bi~d' Urban Design, M-NCPPC 

Adebola~ oju, Environmental Health Specialist, Environmental Engineering/ Policy Program 

DSP-20018, Dunkin Donuts Clinton 

The Environmental Engineering / Policy Program of the Prince George's County Health Department has completed a desktop health impact assessment review of the detailed site plan submission for the Dunkin Donuts in Clinton located at 8914 Woodyard Road and has the following comments / recommendations: 

1. Health Department permit records indicate there are approximately 10 existing carry­out/convenience store and one grocery food facilities within a½ mile radius of this location. Research has found that people who live near an abundance of fast-food 
restaurants and convenience stores compared to grocery stores and fresh produce vendors, have a significantly higher prevalence of obesity and diabetes. 

2. The food facility is considered a prototype food service facility in which two or more facilities in the state having uniformed set of plans. The applicant must submit an application for plan review to the Maryland Department of Health' s Environmental Health Bureau' s Food protection and Food Licensing program located at 6 St. Paul Street, Suite 1301, Baltimore, Maryland. 21202. 

3. The applicant must submit plans to the Plan Review department at the Department of Permitting, Inspection Enforcement located at 9400 Peppercorn Place in Largo Maryland. 20774 for the proposed food facility and apply for a Health Department Moderate HACCP priority, Food Service Facility permit. 

4. During the construction phases of this project, noise should not be allowed to adversely impact activities on the adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction activity noise control requirements as specified in Subtitle 19 of the Prince George's County Code. 

5. During the construction phases of this project, no dust should be allowed to cross over property lines and impact adjacent properties. Indicate intent to conform to construction 

Environmental Engineering/Policy Program 
Largo Government Center 
9201 Basil Court, Suite 3 18, Largo, MO 20774 
Office 30 1-883-768 I , Fax 301-883-7266, 111' /57:S Dial 7 1 I 

~ ... ,wobroo.... w,v,v.princegeorgescountymd.gov/hcalth eo.-tf h ...,.itt 
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activity dust control requirements as specified in the 2011 Maryland Standards and 
Specifications for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control. 

If you have any questions or need additional infonnation, please contact me at 301-883-7677 or 
aoadepoju@co.pg.md.us. 



From: Reilly, James V
To: Bishop, Andrew
Cc: PGCReferrals
Subject: FW: CORRECTION: REGARDING... DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton (SDRC Response)
Date: Monday, December 7, 2020 10:00:17 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image005.png
Importance: High

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Good Evening Mr. Bishop,
       Fire/EMS has no comments for DSP-20018 at this time.   Regards.   Jim
 
James V. Reilly
Contract Project Coordinator III

Office of the Fire Marshal
Division of Fire Prevention and Life Safety
Prince George's County Fire and EMS Department
6820 Webster Street, Landover Hills, MD  20784
Office: 301-583-1830
Direct: 301-583-1838
Cell:    240-508-4931
Fax:      301-583-1945
Email: jvreilly@co.pg.md.us

 

From: ePlan <ePlan@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Friday, December 4, 2020 7:32 AM
To: Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>; Stabler, Jennifer
<Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hall, Ashley <Ashley.Hall@ppd.mncppc.org>; Green, David A
<davida.green@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika <Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Franklin, Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Masog, Tom <Tom.Masog@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Barnett-Woods, Bryan <bryan.barnett-woods@ppd.mncppc.org>; Gupta, Mridula
<Mridula.Gupta@ppd.mncppc.org>; Dixon, June <june.dixon@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chaconas, Sheila
<Sheila.Chaconas@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-
envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Reilly, James V <JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>; sltoth@co.pg.md.us;
ldillon@co.pg.md.us; Richards, Dorothy A. <DARichards@co.pg.md.us>; Gaskins, Tabitha
<TGaskins@co.pg.md.us>; Yuen, Steven <SYuen@co.pg.md.us>; Contic, Wendy M.
<wmcontic@co.pg.md.us>; Thweatt, Susan W. <swthweatt@co.pg.md.us>; Adepoju, Adebola O.
<aoAdepoju@co.pg.md.us>; kwoodroffe@sha.state.md.us; Tania Brown - SHA
<TBrown13@mdot.maryland.gov>; #dsgintake@wsscwater.com
Cc: Bossi, Adam <Adam.Bossi@ppd.mncppc.org>; Bishop, Andrew
<andrew.bishop@ppd.mncppc.org>; Grigsby, Martin <Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill
<Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>
Subject: CORRECTION: REGARDING... DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton (SDRC Response) 
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From: Kwesi Woodroffe
To: Bishop, Andrew
Cc: PGCReferrals
Subject: RE: REGARDING... DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton; SHA; KW
Date: Monday, November 30, 2020 2:23:30 PM
Attachments: image013.png

image014.png
image015.png
image016.png
image017.png
image018.png
image020.png
image021.png
image022.png
image023.png
image024.png
image025.png
image026.png
image027.png
image028.png
image029.png

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Andrew,
 
I have no comments on the subject referral.
 
Thanks, Kwesi

Kwesi Woodroffe
Regional Engineer
District 3 Access Management
MDOT State Highway Administration
KWoodroffe@mdot.maryland.gov 
301-513-7347 (Direct)
1-888-228-5003 – toll free
Office Hours
M-Thurs.: 6:30a-3:30p
Fr: 6:30a-10:30a
9300 Kenilworth Avenue,
Greenbelt, MD 20770
http://www.roads.maryland.gov 
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From: ePlan <ePlan@ppd.mncppc.org> 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 12:45 PM
To: Smith, Tyler <Tyler.Smith@ppd.mncppc.org>; Stabler, Jennifer
<Jennifer.Stabler@ppd.mncppc.org>; Hall, Ashley <Ashley.Hall@ppd.mncppc.org>; Green, David A
<davida.green@ppd.mncppc.org>; Henderson, Tamika <Tamika.Henderson@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Franklin, Judith <Judith.Franklin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Masog, Tom <Tom.Masog@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Barnett-Woods, Bryan <bryan.barnett-woods@ppd.mncppc.org>; Gupta, Mridula
<Mridula.Gupta@ppd.mncppc.org>; Conner, Sherri <sherri.conner@ppd.mncppc.org>; Dixon, June
<june.dixon@ppd.mncppc.org>; Chaconas, Sheila <Sheila.Chaconas@ppd.mncppc.org>; PPD-
EnvDRDreferrals <ppd-envdrdreferrals@ppd.mncppc.org>; Reilly, James V <JVReilly@co.pg.md.us>;
sltoth@co.pg.md.us; ldillon@co.pg.md.us; 'DArichards@co.pg.md.us' <DArichards@co.pg.md.us>;
tgaskins@co.pg.md.us; SYuen@co.pg.md.us; wmcontic@co.pg.md.us; swthweatt@co.pg.md.us;
aoadepoju@co.pg.md.us; Kwesi Woodroffe <KWoodroffe@mdot.maryland.gov>; Tania Brown
<TBrown13@mdot.maryland.gov>; #dsgintake@wsscwater.com
Cc: Bishop, Andrew <andrew.bishop@ppd.mncppc.org>; Kosack, Jill <Jill.Kosack@ppd.mncppc.org>;
Summerlin, Cheryl <Cheryl.Summerlin@ppd.mncppc.org>; Grigsby, Martin
<Martin.Grigsby@ppd.mncppc.org>; Staton, Kenneth <Kenneth.Staton@ppd.mncppc.org>; Davis,
Lisa <Lisa.Davis@ppd.mncppc.org>; Windsor, Theresa <Theresa.Windsor@ppd.mncppc.org>; Alex
Basnet <abasnet@atcsplc.com>
Subject: REGARDING... DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton (SDRC Response) 
Importance: High
 
All,
 
This is a EPlan RE-referral (SDRC Response) for DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts in Clinton. Please submit
ALL comments to Andrew Bishop(emailed attached).
 
DROPBOX LINK:

https://www.dropbox.com/sh/ltrs7ahdof3iq83/AAAPNg2bzwYxIvzRPtGdIZlqa?
dl=0 (Dated: 11-30-2020 SDRC)
 

DUE DATE for this RE-referral is: December 14, 2020 

 
 
 

FOR Martin Grigsby
Donald R. Townsend
Senior Planning Technician | Development Review Division

14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772
301-952-4688 | donald.townsend@ppd.mncppc.org  
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From: Alex Basnet <abasnet@atcsplc.com> 
Sent: Monday, November 30, 2020 12:25 PM
To: DRDapplications <DRDapplications@ppd.mncppc.org>
Cc: Victoria Ballestero <vballestero@atcsplc.com>; Lanna Clement <lclement@atcsplc.com>; Bishop,
Andrew <andrew.bishop@ppd.mncppc.org>; Madisyn Vinyard <mvinyard@atcsplc.com>
Subject: DSP-20018 Dunkin Donuts Clinton (SDRC Response)
 

[EXTERNAL EMAIL] Exercise caution when opening attachments, clicking links, or
responding.

Hi DRD,
 
Please accept this email with link below as submittal for SDRC response of subject project.
 
Could you confirm receipt of this.
 
Thank you,
AB

ATCS
Alex Basnet
Design Engineer
9500 Medical Center Drive, Suite 370 | Largo, Maryland 20774
D: 301-358-4763 | C: 571-239-0790
Engineering Innovative Solutions
atcsplc.com | Facebook | LinkedIn | Twitter | Instagram
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